strategies employed by principals for improving the management of statutory records in
senior secondary schools of Kano Municipal Zonal Education Directorate, Kano state. The
study employed a descriptive survey research design. The population comprised of forty (40)
principals and one thousand three hundred and seventy one (1,371) teachers of the entire 40
senior secondary schools of Kano Municipal education zone, Kano state. Thirty eight (38)
principals and four hundred and eighty (480) teachers were selected through stratified
random sampling technique based on the Research Advisors (2006).

[...]

appropriate for this study because it seeks to assess the availability and management of

statutory records in senior secondary schools.

3.3 Population and Sample:

3.3.1 Population of the Study

The population of the study comprised of all forty (40) Principals, and one thousand three

hundred and seventy one (1,371) teachers in the forty (40)Senior Secondary Schools in Kano

Municipal Education Zone of Kano State. The zone comprised of two (2) local government

areas i.e. Kano Municipal which has 23 schools and 912 teachers, and Tarauni local

government area which has 17 schools and 459 teachers.